

23-10385

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN, JEFFREY LITTLEJOHN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

versus

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, ROBIN OLIVERI,
RACHEL THOMAS, ROCKY HANNA, DR. KATHLEEN RODGERS,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TALLAHASSEE DIVISION
THE HONORABLE MARK E. WALKER
CASE NO: 4:21-CV-00415-MW-MJF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

WILLIAM A. ESTRADA
PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 751-1200
will@parentalrights.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Parental Rights Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Shows that Parental Rights are Fundamental, Well-Established, and Well-Understood	4
II. Strict Scrutiny is the Correct Standard of Review for Fundamental Parental Rights	15
III. This Court’s Past Precedent Supports Parents’ Position	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia County</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics</i> <i>Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	18
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. March 18, 2022)	3
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	8
<i>Crider v. Williams</i> , No. 21-13797, 2022 WL 3867541 (11th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022).....	19
<i>Doe v. Kearney</i> , 329 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Frazier ex rel. Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Littlejohn v. School Board of Leon County Florida</i> , 2022 WL 18670372 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2022)	3, 19
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dept. of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Maddox v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2013).....	3, 19
* <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	9

<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	11, 12
* <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of The Holy Names of Jesus And Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	12
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1978).....	10, 11
* <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 2, 14, 16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	13, 15
* <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 8, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Declaration of Independence5

John Locke, Second Treatise of Civil Government, 16904, 5
